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Dependence on import of fertilizers

*62, SHRI NARESIH AGRAWAL: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has taken note of country’s dependence on mmport

of fertilizers;
(b) if so, the steps Government has taken to address the issue;

(¢)  whether Government has formed any joint venture with foreign companies/
countries to increase production of fertilizers;

(d) if so, the details thereof, and
(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI SRIKANT JENA): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table
of the House.

Statement

(@) The Government is fully aware that country is dependent on imports of
fertilizers. In case of Urea, the country is import dependent to the extent of about
25% of its total requirement. In potash sector, the country is fully import dependent
as there are no known reserves of Potash within the country. In Phosphatic sector,
country is import dependent to the extent of 90%, either in the form of finished
fertilizers or its raw material, as there are very limited reserves of rock phosphates.

(b) to (e) The gap between requirement and domestic availability of fertilizers
1s being met through imports. In order to reduce import dependence, the fertilizer
companies are encouraged to form Joint Ventures (JV) abroad in resource rich
countries. Such JVs may be in the form of investment in production facilities with
long term buy back arrangement. The Government is also encouraging its Public

Sector Undertakings for acquisition of fertilizer mineral assets abroad.

In Urea Sector, at the behest of the Government, a JV namely OMIFCO (Oman
India Fertilizers Company) has been formed in Oman with long term off-take
agreement of 16.5 LMT of Urea and 2.4 LMT of Ammonia at a fixed price.

In order to attract new domestic investment in Urea sector, Government has notified
a New Investment Policy on 2nd January, 2013. The policy also encourages JVs abroad
and off take arrangements from such JVs in countries rich in natural gas.

List of existing JVs abroad in Urea and Phosphatic and Potassic sector is given
in the Statement.



Statement

List of existing Joint Venture

Sl. JV Project-Country Entities Product Input tie up/ Off take arrangement
No Model
1 2 3 4 5 6
JV in Urea Sector
1. Oman India Fertilizer Co. Oman Qil Co. 16.52 lakh MT Gas tie from —  Urea Off-take Agresment (UOTA)
{OMIFCQ), Oman (O0C-50%), Urea and OCC by Gol for off take of entire
IFFCO (25%) 2.48 lakh MT quantity on fixed price
and KRIBHCO Ammonia —  Ammonia Off-take Agreement
(25%) (AOTA) by IFFCO for off take of
entire ammonia.
JV in P&K Sector
1. ICS Senegal, Senegal ICS Senegal and 5.5 lakh MT Rock phosphate Off take agreement by IFFCO for off

2. INDO-JORDAN Chemicals
Company (UC), Jordan

IFFCO consortium phosphoric acid mining at Louga

is integral to the acid.

joint venture

2.24 lakh MT —
phosphoric acid

JPMC (Jordan and
and SPIC (India)

take of entire quantity of phosphoric

Off-take agreement on phosphoric acid
by SPIC.
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JPMC-IFFCO JV, Jordan

IMACID, Morocco

Tunisia-India Fertilizer
Company (TIFERT), Tunisia

JPMC & IFFCO

OCP (50%) —
Morocco, Chambal
(25%) and TCL
(25%) — India

GCT (Tunisia),
CFL and GSFC
(India)

4.8 lakh MT
phosphoric acid

4.25 lakh MT
phosphoric acid

3.60 lakh MT
of phosphoric

acid

Rock supplied
by IPMC at

international price

Rock supplied
by OCP at

international price

Rock supplied
by GCT at

international price

Off take agreement by IFFCO for off
take of entire qty. of phos acid

Off take agreement by Chambal-TCL
with OCP for off take of entire quantity
of phos acid.

Off take agreement by CFL-GSFC with
GCT for off take of entire quantity of
phosphoric acid.
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qRd @ g8 feUSH) @9 & WPl dfew ol 9 B9 3Ed omaw WEl 8 U
gl

Sl 9@ NBS Policy &1 3@ & 3% Wan o & NBS Policy aTH & 15
UISE w, Fife Swenl erw ol & ¥ TET amnl feurdde § Committee of Secretaries
& ol d¥EN ¥ @Rl @l RNeg @xd vEd § R @wiev g8l I8 femR fpar Wi
2 fo i @ fbar o weal § oomEl sAN Uil d @ veagl § 91 @& o8d
Oifell & Fo v IWgwE & o0 g7 fudde 4 Wy 39 Im @ fGew fE
ST REl Bl g9 @ar B f5 since we are totally dependent on import, we have

a very little role because the companies are fixing the MRP. The Government has
no role under the policy in fixing the MRP. The Government has changed only
this situation that fixed subsidy will be there. After the policy was in operation,
the Government every year fixed the subsidy at a fixed price on the NPK. But
in the urea sector, we are comfortable. The price has not been increased. The
availability is comfortable. The availability of NPK fertilizer is also comfortable.
The only question is that the price of NPK fertilizer has increased twofold in many
areas which is a matter of concern and the Government is seriously thinking as

to what possibly can be done to take necessary steps in this direction.
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Sl 9% Bl W Edde N BN @) A B, @ s P kiR &f |
JEHT BN ¥ g TR oM YIW d9 A, adHe ® WieY oW @3 v e
o 19 ) gy @w Jul Since the cooperative law was amended, they were free

to surrender their cess to the Government. That is how they became independent.
Sigl e gWIE Pl wWdlel & — except gRA H1 3, W Iveliges Bl & —
YNd EYBR o @ b HEIH W gRAT 3 eRdl £ 3 9 e gEeldl,
TR THEESIEL o ORWT aRdive. g1
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ot fimig ST Sied T W EL.@Eam)..

# W oETe ;- PRAW F IW @ Wl §@ & A |.(FEEE)...

ot siwtg o1 WE 9@ Sigdl o R wdE, wiiamsy @ wae € 9g ashes,
¥ &1 Anybody can import, anybody can sell in the market, subject to the availability
and requirement of the Government. Therefore, there is no restriction that we have

allowed only these companies. Any company can ...(Interruptions)...
A W @ o sEE, AR W S e ST %2 B LL(@Eum)..
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don’t interrupt. ...(Tnterruptions)...

o SR FETT ; W, T Fed B T GWEHRI S @ T .(E@EUE).. R A T
TAT SFERT SR, ). (SEaE). .

#fY TmUfer : FRe1 Of|, @R Hald @ W Bl 8, .. (). TN S, el .. (SHer)...
ofEy, o wae Uw feRr g1 oW om wEE W gAY L. (EEer)..

Y Wer amEre - TR wofy S R wERR wE S@Ees). W), 8w
60 ¥ A TH U wEl b U gmel Afew o V8 E|.(FEUM)..

MR, CHAIRMAN: If you want a detailed discussion, please give a notice.

A W AT B GG @ G L (@FEE).. Afe, § FRrM o0 & A
ANfey S @I U8 e §gd dgl el § R Y Heid Bl gue bl Sl gard
g e 8 H Swer e v @ .U, 3% US §gd 991 HemEl 2. (SEum)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you want a detailed discussion, please give a notice.
... (Interruptions)... You can’t make speeches like this. ...(Interruptions)...

Dr. Ramalingam.
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DR. KP. RAMALINGAM: Sir, so far as urea is concerned, the country is
importing to the extent of 25 per cent of the total requirement. After that import,
the Government provides a high subsidy on that. The highly subsidized urea is
available in our country. As compared with Bangladesh and Pakistan, the prices
of urea are very low in our country. Therefore, a lot of smuggling is going on.
The subsidized urea 1s being smuggled out of our country. What steps has the
Government taken to stop this kind of smuggling? Also, what steps have been taken

to put a ban on export of fertilizers, produced by the private factories?

SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, so far as urea is concerned, as compared to NK
fertilizer price, urea is really cheap. The Government has deliberately subsidized
the price of urea because the farmers use urea. Yes, there are reports that urea
is being smuggled out from country because our urea is highly subsidized. We have
written to the State Governments to see that this kind of smuggling is stopped.
The State agencies, and also the Central agencies, are active on that. And, not
only the urea is being smuggled out, the subsidized urea, meant for agricultural
purposes, is also being diverted for the industrial purposes. There are serious
complaints, from many States, that the subsidized urea is being used for industrial
purposes. Of course, this needs to be investigated. We have written letters to the
different State Governments in this regard. This really needs to be strictly monitored.
We are asking the State Governments to take action in this regard because normally
the practice is that we hand over the subsidized urea to the State Governments.
Therefore, the distribution of that urea is in the hands of the State Governments.
The monitoring is also in the hands of the State Governments. Monitoring is in
the hands of the State Government. The State Governments need to actively stop

this kind of a diversion. ...{Interruptions)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, it is a very serious issue. The hon. Minister
has made the factual situation known. But, unfortunately, he has not given any solution.
The DAP and the NPK rates have gone three-fold, from Rs. 475/~ to nearly
Rs. 1,200/-. That means input cost of agriculture is going up and we are not getting
remunerative price. To see that this situation is resclved once and for all, will the
Minister take the initiative to have a consultation with the Minister for Agriculture,
Finance Minister and also call the interested MPs, so that we can find a permanent
solution to this problem? Mr. Chairman, Sir, please bear with me, every year, during
the agriculture season, there are long queues in every State, sometimes lathi charge

also. Sometimes, States blame the Centre and the Centre blames the States. This is
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happening continuously. We need to find a solution, because, as he rightly said, we
have to import 90 per cent. Prices are going up like anything. The subsidy portion
is only limited. Keeping this in mind, will he call a meeting of all these concerned

people at the earliest, so that this issue can be resolved on a long-standing basis?

SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, I fully agree with the hon. Member that prices
have increased. Yes, it is not only Rs. 1,200/- but, sometimes, it is Rs. 1,300/-
in different places. The prices of DAP and the complex fertilizer are a matter of
concern for everybody. The Government is really serious. We want a way out as
to how to really curb this. Therefore, as you have suggested, we can certainly take
the advice of the Ministry of Agriculture on what steps need to be taken. We can,
certainly, take that advice.

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: Sir, the answer shows the serious situation prevailing in
our country. Hundred per cent of potash and ninety per cent of phosphate depends
on import from foreign countries. At the same time, till the announcement of new
Policy, there is no single new investment in fertilizer industry in our country. Public
Sector Companies are compelled to close their urea plants. They are struggling for
getting working capital for producing other types of fertilizers. My question is: Is
the Government ready to reopen the closed urea plants of the PSUs, including FACT?
T would like to know whether the Government is ready to consider the request

for a new package for working capital from the PSUs like FACT and other companies.

SHRI SRIKANT JENA: Sir, as you know, FCIL and HFCL closed about eight
units in 2002, Now, we are importing about 25 per cent of the urea. The new
Urea Policy has been announced recently. After this announcement, there are about
15 existing plants which have applied to the Department to expand their existing
units. I am sure if those 15 existing plants, which have applied, are allowed to
proceed, then, we will be self-sufficient by 2016 on the urea front. Production of
urea depends upon the availability of gas. Therefore, because of the non-availability
of gas, naphtha-based units are causing huge drain to the State Exchequer. As you
know, in the case of naphtha-based units which are producing urea, the cost is
Rs. 45,000/- per tonne, whereas, the gas-based unit’s cost is hardly Rs. 25,000/
per tonne. The only thing is if the gas is available for urea production, then, I
am sure, not only will we be self-sufficient, but we will also be able to export

urea to other countries too.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 63. ...(Interruptions)...
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#1 Wl . W S, PO 9§ SEYL..(9dH)...

ot TN AR . WR,...(eH)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Give a notice, please.. ... (Interruptions)...
# wmufr . w88 SSU L. (...

# goNH WeME wOTem : T8, T2l WN..(@eU). <% H fFEEl @ SRl W
gl 2. (age)...

SHRI DEREK O’BRIEN: Sir, a notice will be given after the Question Hour.
..(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: A notice i1s being given for a discussion on this.

...(Interruptions)... Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)...
# W A . AR W AE1E Y. (). .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Sorry; I can take only three questions. ...(Interruptions)...
Question No. 63. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, this i1s such an important issue.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Venkaiahji, please. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: I am not asking for time. ...(Interruptions)...
I have a right to know, when the House is agitated, where the concerned Minister

is. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Venkaiahji, you know the procedure. If a Minister takes

permission to be absent...
SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Has he taken permission?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, he has.
SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: To be absent from the House permanently!

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. ...(Interruptions)... Permission is for the sitting only.
...(Interruptions)...



16 Oral Answers [RATYA SABHA] to Questions

A gouaH oM WOem ;. W%, fREEl B F@el W I8 S l.(Eum)...

# Wiy . IRy, there is an important question coming up. Please, %
STEQ L. (@EEM)... E=1 Sf, STF TSR ¥ SR SR S | ().

Y TN mETer : AEAIE W9 S @ @ 9 S @ bfite fiFRey smEe
71 B fHffRey @ IORYL.EEaE).. R, &Gee Bfwer w1 T2 am L. ().

MR. CHATRMAN: Nareshji, you have had your say. ...(Interruptions)... You have
had your say. ...(Interruptions)... Please. ...(Interruptions)... =€}, =€ MW of), wil
A T AT 1..(@@@aE)... Mr. Rajeeve, please. You have had your say. ... (Interruptions)...
Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Question

No. 63. ...(Interruptions)...
# geTar diemME wutem ;¥

MR. CHATIRMAN: No purpose is being served by this. Please allow Mr. Avinash
Khanna to ask his question. ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Rajeeve, please. You have asked
your question. .@E@EM).. 9 §8 Y, A9 AU Al I ALY (FEEH)..

A gevan diemME wutemr ;¥

#t ol : ST, none of this is going on record. What is the point? 9%
WU .. ). Mr. Rajeeve, please sit down. ...(Interruptions)... Please. Please.

# ey @iens worer ;¥
MR. CHAIRMAN: This 1s not going on record. ...(Interruptions)...
# revaT @ienE woter ;X

MR, CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, please. This is not going on record.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI BIRENDRA PRASAD BAISHYA: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the purpose of this? ...(Interruptions)... What is
the purpose? ...(Interruptions)... Mr. Rajeeve, you have asked your question. This

1s not fair. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: *

*Not recorded.
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MR. CHATRMAN: You have asked the question. That question is over now.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI P RAJEEVE: *
MR. CHAIRMAN: No; I am sorry. ...(Interruptions)... I am sorry. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI P. RAJEEVE: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. The question is over. We are now on to Question
No. 63. Please.

Closure of engineering institutions

*63. SHRI AVINASH RAI KHANNA: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of engineering institutions in the country along with the details

such as the number of seats, the number of students and the courses offered therein;
(by the rate of placement in these institutions;

(¢)  whether about 150 such institutions from all over the country have applied

to get permission for closure;
(d) if so, the steps Government is taking in this regard; and
(&) the number of students and others like teachers in these institutions?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.M.
PALLAM RAIJU): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) There are 3028 institutions conducting Diploma level programs,
3357 institutions conducting Under Graduate programs, 1901 institutions conducting
Post Graduation programs and 54 institutions conducting Post Diploma programs
in Engineering and Technology. The details of approved intake in All India Council
for Technical Education (AICTE) approved engineering and technology institutions

are given in the Statement-l (See below).

(b) The data regarding rate of placement is not maintained by the Ministry

of Human Resource Development.

*Not recorded.



